

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Natural Resources Defense Council,)	
Inc.)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 14-73353
)	
United States Environmental Protection)	
Agency,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

Center for Food Safety, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 14-73359
)	
United States Environmental Protection)	
Agency, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	

**PETITIONER NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL'S
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Standard governing issuance of a stay	4
B. NRDC is likely to succeed on the merits of its challenge to EPA’s decision to register Enlist Duo	5
1. FIFRA’s statutory and regulatory scheme	6
2. NRDC has “a substantial case for relief on the merits” because EPA failed to evaluate glyphosate’s impacts on monarchs	7
3. “Serious questions” also exist as to whether EPA critically underestimated the human health risks posed by 2,4-D	11
C. If Enlist Duo is allowed on the market for months despite EPA’s unlawful registration decision, NRDC and its members will suffer irreparable harm through loss of monarch butterflies and exposure to dangerous levels of 2,4-D	13
D. The irreparable harms to monarchs and human health outweigh any countervailing interests	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 11
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	15, 17
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	2
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 523 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 558 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 15
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)	5

Los Padres Forestwatch v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
776 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....7, 8

NRDC v. EPA,
658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011)7

Nw. Coal. for Alts. to Pesticides (NCAP) v. EPA,
544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)7

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)5, 6, 13

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)15

Woodstream Corp. v. Jackson,
No. 11-867 (JEB), 2011 WL 8883395 (D.D.C. June 3, 2011).....16, 17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705.....1, 4

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C).....3, 6, 16

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D)3, 6, 16

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)8

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)6, 16

21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)13

21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(i)6
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(ii)6
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(ii)(II)7, 13

REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 18.....1, 4
40 C.F.R. § 152.112(e).....6
